
IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

BRANDON L. DUGGER,
Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Carol A. Elewski, WSBA # 33647
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 4459
Tumwater, WA 98501
(360) 570-8339

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv

I. INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.. . . . 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR. 2

 A. Assignment of Error.. . . . 2

 1. The superior court erred in denying a Mr. Dugger’s request for a mistrial in the face of the State’s improper, prejudicial comments during closing arguments. 2

 2. The trial court violated Mr. Dugger’s constitutional rights in imposing a condition of community custody categorically prohibiting him from contact “with juveniles under 18 years of age” for the rest of his life.. . . 2

 3. The trial court violated Mr. Dugger’s constitutional rights in imposing a condition of community custody allowing contact with minors “under supervision of an adult who is aware of the conviction and the conditions of supervision and approved by the Community Corrections Officer. The parents of any juveniles must also be aware of this conviction.”.. . . 3

 4. The trial court exceeded its statutory authority in imposing a condition of community custody that Mr. Dugger not “possess, use, or have access to any cellular phone with photo storage capability.”.. . . 3

 B. Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error. . 3

 1. Immediately following defense counsel’s closing argument suggesting the sexual

contact between Mr. Dugger and the girl was consensual, the prosecutor stood up and said, "It's insulting. It's insulting for someone to stand here and make Mr. Dugger -".

When the evidence was largely a credibility contest between Mr. Dugger and girl regarding whether the contact was consensual or forced, was this comment improper and prejudicial such that reversal is required?... . . . 3-4

2. If the Court affirms Mr. Dugger's conviction, did the trial court violate Mr. Dugger's constitutional rights of speech, association and movement when it failed to impose conditions of community custody regarding his interaction with minors that were both "reasonably necessary to accomplish the essential needs of the State and public order" and "sensitively imposed"?... . . . 4
3. Did the trial court exceed its statutory authority in prohibiting possession, use or access to a cell phone with photo storage capacity when such a condition was neither crime-related nor necessary for the safety of the community?... . . 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE... 4

A. Procedural History... 4

B. Substantive Facts... 7

1. Facts Related to the Charged Offenses. 7

2. The State's Comment in Closing Argument
... 16

IV. ARGUMENT... 17

POINT I: Improper Prosecutorial Comment Deprived

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Tacoma v. Luvene, 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992). 23

In re Crace, 157 Wn. App. 81, 236 P.3d 914 (2010).. 17

In re Rainey, 168 Wn.2d 367, 229 P.3d 686 (2010). 27,28

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745, 753, 102 S. Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1982).. 23

State v. Acevedo, 159 Wn. App. 221, 248 P.3d 526 (2010) 31

State v. Armendariz, 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007) 30

State v. Ancira, 107 Wn. App. 650, 27 P.3d 1246 (2001) 23, 25, 26

State v. Brown, 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997). 19

State v. Evans, 163 Wn. App. 635, 260 P.3d 934 (2011) 17,19,21

State v. Ish, 170 Wn.2d 189, 195, 241 P.3d 389 (2010) 19

State v. Johnson, 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010) 21,22

State v. Jones, 144 Wn. App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008) 17

State v. Letourneau, 100 Wn. App. 424, 997 P.2d 436 (2000). 26

State v. Monday, 171 Wn.2d 667, 297 P.3d 551 (2011). 18

State v. O'Cain, 144 Wn. App. 772, 184 P.3d 1262 (2008)	31
State v. Ramos, 164 Wn. App. 327, 263 P.3d 1268 (2011)	18
State v. Riles, 135 Wn.2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1998)	23,24,26,27,31
State v. Riley, 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).	24
State v. Russell, 125 W.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).	19
State v. Sims, 152 Wn. App. 526, 531, 216 P.3d 470 (2010), aff'd, 171 Wn.2d 436, 256 P.3d 285 (2011)..	24
State v. Stenson, 132 Wn.2d 668, 718-19, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).	19
State v. Thorgerson, 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	18-21
State v. Traweek, 43 Wn. App. 99, 715 P.2d 1148 (1986)	20
State v. Valencia, 169 Wn. 2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010)	23
State v. Venegas, 155 Wn. App. 507, 228 P.3d 813 (2010)	21,22
State v. Walker, 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011)	21,22
State v. Warren, 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008)	24,25

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.507..	1,5,6,30
-----------------	----------

RCW 9.9A.703.	25, 30
RCW 9.94A.704..	30, 31
RCW 9A.44.050(1) (a)..	4
RCW 9A.44.079..	4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.	23
U.S. Const. amend. V.	23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.	23
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 3.	23
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 5.	23
